

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date: 06/18/19

\* = Mandatory, information must be provided

or Procurement Director Award  $\Box$ 

#### \*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Election Systems & Software LLC

### \*Project Title/Description:

Elections Voting System and Related Services

#### \*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-15-051, Amendment No. 02. This Amendment is for a one-time increase in the amount of \$1,300,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$2,598,212.00. This increase is required to purchase additional voting machines, software maintenance and support services, are compatible with existing tabulation systems.

Administering Department: Elections

#### \*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.020, Competitive sealed proposals, on 09/02/14, the Board of Supervisors approved an award of contract for an initial term of six (6) years in the amount of \$886,947.00 and included one (1) six-year renewal option.

On 05/17/16, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 01, to increase funding by \$411,265.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$1,298,212.00. The increase was to purchase additional equipment, software and services.

PRCUID: 134018

Attachment: Contract Amendment No. 02.

#### \*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Support for elections equipment and software.

#### \*Public Benefit:

Reduction in downtime and time needed to produce election results.

#### \*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Time reduction in elections system provides more efficient performance.

#### \*Retroactive:

No

To COB: 6-5-19 (.) ver. 10 pgs. 7 procure hept 06/05/19 Priodicio

CORRECT AWARD PROFITIATION	
Document Type: Department Code:	Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: Termination Date:	
Expense Amount: \$*	Revenue Amount: \$
*Funding Source(s) required:	
Funding from General Fund? CYes CNo If Yes \$	%
Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds?	☐ Yes ☐ No
*Is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?	bound 1 and
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified?	☐ Yes ☐ No
If Yes, attach Risk's approval	
Vendor is using a Social Security Number?	☐ Yes ☐ No
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure	Comment of the Commen
	62-7 0,
Amendment / Revised Award Information	
Document Type: MA Department Code: PO	Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 15-051
Amendment No.: 02	AMS Version No.: 10
Effective Date: 06/18/19	New Termination Date:
	Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
© Expense or C Revenue © Increase O Decrease	Amount This Amendment: \$ 1,300,000.00
Is there revenue included? CYes © No If Y	es \$
*Funding Source(s) required: Help America Vote Act Grant	
Funding from General Fund?	es\$ % 0
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and a	
Document Type: Department Code:	**************************************
Effective Date: Termination Date:	Amendment Number:
	Revenue Amount \$
*All Funding Source(s) required:	
*Match funding from General Fund? CYes CNo If Yo	es \$ %
*Match funding from other sources? CYes CNo If Ye	
*Funding Source:	70
*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly f Federal government or passed through other organization	rom the (s)?
Contact: Eric Welch, Procurement Officer	Op Du Otro W X 95/
Department: Procurement Ma 1	6/5/19 Telephone: 520-724-9510
Department Director Signature/Date: 140 aloo 1	6/5/19 Telephone: 520-724-9510
Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date:	6-5-19
County Administrator Signature/Date:	Julio Hours 1-12/10
(Required for Board Agende/Addendum Items)	since my copy 1

Revised 8/2017

**Pima County Department of Elections** 

**Project: Elections Voting System and Related Services** 

Contractor: Election Systems & Software LLC

11208 John Galt Boulevard

Omaha, NE 68137 402-970-1107 Anne Lionberger

Anne.lionberger@essvote.com

Contract No.: MA-PO-15-051

Contract Amendment No.: Two (02)

Orig. Contract Term: 09/02/2014 - 09/01/2020 Termination Date Prior Amendment: 09/01/20

Termination Date This Amendment: 09/01/20

Orig. Amount:

\$886,947.00 nount: \$411,265.00

Prior Amendments Amount: This Amendment Amount:

\$1,300,000.00

Revised Total Amount: \$2,598,212.00

#### CONTRACT AMENDMENT

- 1. Background. The parties acknowledge that the following information is accurate:
  - 1.1. On 09/02/14, County and Election Systems & Software LLC ("Contractor") entered into the above referenced Contract to provide Elections Voting Systems and Related Services.
  - 1.2. On 05/17/16, the Board of Supervisors approved an increase of \$411,265.00 (including sales tax) in the compensation amount for a revised not-to-exceed amount of \$1,268,212.00. This increase was to pay for additional equipment, software and services.
  - 1.3. The parties are amending the Contract because County's Election Department requires an additional 300 voting machines, which will be compatible with existing tabulation systems.
- 2. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this Contract, as set forth in Article III- Compensation and Payment, is increased by \$1,300,000.00 (including sales tax) in the attached in Exhibit H (1 page). County's total payments to Contractor under this contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed \$2,598,212.00.
- **3. Scope of Services.** The parties have revised the Contract Scope of Services by adding Exhibit H (1 page).

The effective date of this Amendment is June 18, 2019.

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding upon the parties.

PIMA COUNTY	Election Systems & Software LLC  Location Systems & Software LLC  Authorized Officer Signature			
Chairman, Board of Supervisors				
Date	VP of Finance Printed Name and Title			
	<u>06/03/2019</u> <b>Date</b>			
ATTEST				
Clerk of the Board				
Date				
APPROVED AS TO FORM	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT			
Deputy County Attorney	Department Head			
5/3//19 Date	$\frac{6-3-19}{\text{Date}}$			















## Rima County, AI Purchase Proposal Quale Submiffed by Election Systems & Software

Quantity	Nem Description	Price			
	Tabusation Hardware				
	表现数据44.4.1.4. 数C模型 建铬铁矿 Dangton:				
300	Expresivate BASD Ferrims (includes Terminal Internal Busings Bathery, ACA Temporal Headlphones, Fower	\$497,500.DX			
300	Supplier with AC Costs, and Costs in Standard 40th Manners Deviced Soft-School Costs Supplied Costs				
. Parkey					
10	Expensiviole Research Secures for Enterton or Reach				
30	Skoryland 4GB Memory Desice (Additional)	\$4,850.00 \$3,150.00			
	Election Services				
**	araphenenitation Services (Does not include Coding, vision film or botton)	13,400.00			
*	Financia Philascopian was				
1.	Sheden On-like Support (Orm irrard lecturing a passon on-site the clay button, day of, sect day after elections	\$4,675.00			
×	Sequipmental instrumental instr	\$1,X0.00			
×	i face Hamberton and Saliverse Wasculy	inchicko			
	Shipping & Office				
X	Spiritual conditions	\$10,500.00			
	Total Furchase Solution	\$1,110,075,00			
	Payment Tests				
	Amount due willin fielt (till) submider days of confinct mechilics; Amount due willin fielt (till) autender days of cleënery of handware and/or Software:	\$277.53a.75 \$822.554.25			
	Annual Post-Women'sy Deense and Maintenance and Support Fees  (Fees are Based Span a 4-Year Customer Commitment to Subscribe to the Fellowing Services)				
300	Annual Fost Women's Hardwore Maintenance and Support Fees: 1944 Expression (Mil) - Estended Women's with Biennick Madelescope	\$39.230.00			
200	Annex Fort-Wararty firmware (Leanue and Maintenance and Support Lean Frances Scottes - Spreakfalls	47-7-842 ZA			
WARRIES.	<ul><li>できたのででから730 (小のの地域の)では2000 (*** 多大の機能の 性)等者を含む</li></ul>	\$19,500.00			
	Total Annual Fast Warrenty License and Maintenance and Syapor Fees	548,750.00			

- Shoths: an extracts and is subject to find review and approved by both ESES and the Custames.

  Any applicable (City & State) again bases have not been included in picking and are the repossibility of the contenses.

  The approxity of service does which a reconnable entired to improve which and selected engoing staction services. Occurrence may change deprending on people. Customer seeds.



## **MASTER AGREEMENT**

### PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

# THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No: 15000000000000000051

MA Version: 10

Page: 1 of

**Description:** Elections Voting System and Related Services

I Pima County Procurement Department
S 130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl
S Tucson AZ 85701
U Issued By: ERIC WELCH
Phone: 5207249510
R Email: eric.welch@pima.gov

V	Election Systems & Software LLC	Contact:	Anne Lionberger
E	11208 John Galt Boulevard	Phone:	402-970-1107
N		Email:	anne.lionberger@essvote.com
D	Omaha NE 68137	Terms:	0.00 %
0		Days:	·30
R		•	
L		*	

Shipping Method:

Vendor Method

Delivery Type:

FOB:

FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

#### Modification Reason

Amendment No. 2 is for a one-time increase in the amount of \$1,300,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$2,598,212.00. This increase is required to purchase additional voting machines, software maintenance and support services, are compatible with existing tabulation systems.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



# **MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS**

Master Agreement No: 15000000000000000051

MA Version: 10

Page: 2 of 2

Line	Description						•
13	Free Form Line Discount 0.0000 %	UOM	Unit Price \$0.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
14	Free Form Line Discount 0.0000 % *	NOM	Unit Price \$0.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
15	ExpressVote Ballot Mark Discount 0.0000 %	king Device UOM EA	<b>Unit Price</b> \$3,325.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
16	ExpressVote Ballot Soft Discount 0.0000 %	Sided Case UOM EA	Unit Price \$175.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
17	ExpressVote Barcode So Discount 0.0000 %	canner for Tablet UOM EA	op or Booth Unit Price \$685.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
18	Standard 4GB Memory Discount 0.0000 %	Pevice (Additiona UOM EA	Unit Price \$105.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
19	Implementation Svc Proj Discount 0.0000 %	ect Mgmt UOM EA	Unit Price \$1,700.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
20	Election On-Site Suppor Discount 0.0000 %	t U <b>OM</b> EA	<b>Unit Price</b> \$4,675.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
21	Equipment Installation Discount 0.0000 %	UOM Ea	Unit Price \$105.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
22	Annual Post-Warranty Ha Discount 0.0000 %	ardware Mainten UOM EA	ance & Support Fe Unit Price \$97.50	es Stock Code	VPN	MPN	•
23	Annual Post-Warranty Fi Discount 0.0000 %	rmware License U <b>OM</b> EA	& Maintenance &S Unit Price \$65.00	upport Stock Code	VPN	MPN	